

## City of Jonesboro



## Legislation Text

File #: RES-20:015, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENT WITH THE WALMART FOUNDATION TO RECEIVE THE COMMUNITY GRANT FUNDS TO UPGRADE THE ALLEN PARK COMMUNITY CENTER SKATE PARK AND AMEND THE 2020 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas has been awarded the Walmart Foundation Community grant from three different local facilities in the amount of \$15,000 total, including \$5,000 each from Stores 6876, 6943, and 128; and,

WHEREAS, the community grants are 100% funded with private funds and there is no cost to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, funds will be utilized to upgrade the existing skate park at Allen Park Community Center and add additional obstacle courses; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas passed the 2020 Budget in Resolution RES-19:201, which will need to be amended in order to reflect the award amount.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1: The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas will enter into agreement with the Walmart Foundation from the three local locations.

SECTION 2: The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this agreement.

SECTION 3: The 2020 Budget is hereby amended to provide a change in the in the Private Funds budget for the Allen Park Community Center Skate Park.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 4TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2020.